



Press Release

Astellas and TOA EIYO Announce Termination of Distribution Agreement

TOKYO, April 5, 2021 - Astellas Pharma Inc. (TSE: 4503, President and CEO: Kenji Yasukawa, Ph.D., "Astellas") and TOA EIYO Ltd. (President: Atsuo Takahashi, Ph.D., "TOA EIYO") today announced that the both companies have agreed to terminate the distribution agreement on March 31, 2022. In accordance with this agreement, after April 1, 2022, TOA EIYO will independently sell and provide information on all 18 products such as Bisono® tape, a transdermal patch of β_1 blocker, for treatment of hypertension and atrial fibrillation and Frandol® tablets and tape for treatment of ischemic heart disease, which TOA EIYO obtained Marketing Authorization in Japan, that are currently sold on consignment by Astellas.

Astellas and TOA EIYO has collaborated for sales and marketing for a long time. Astellas currently sells most of the products which TOA EIYO obtained Marketing Authorization in Japan, and TOA EIYO provides their product information to medical institutions. The both companies have discussed and agreed to terminate the distribution agreement on March 31, 2022.

Astellas is continuously working on optimizing the allocation of management resources in order to maximize the value of each product, and the termination of the distribution agreement is part of this effort. As a specialty pharmaceutical company in the field of cardiovascular medicine, TOA EIYO has decided that it is necessary to establish its own sales structure of products in order to meet the diverse needs of cardiovasculartreatment.

Astellas and TOA EIYO will work closely during the sales transfer process to ensure stable supply of the relevant products and a smooth continuation of activities, including the provision/collection of product information and the promotion of their proper use.

About Astellas

Astellas Pharma Inc. is a pharmaceutical company conducting business in more than 70 countries around the world. We are promoting the Focus Area Approach that is designed to identify opportunities for the continuous creation of new drugs to address diseases with high unmet medical needs by focusing on Biology and Modality. Furthermore, we are also looking beyond our foundational Rx focus to create Rx+® healthcare solutions that combine our expertise and knowledge with cutting-edge technology in different fields of external partners. Through these efforts, Astellas stands on the forefront of healthcare change to turn innovative science into value for patients. For more information, please visit our website at https://www.astellas.com/en.

About TOA EIYO

TOA EIYO Ltd., based in Tokyo, Japan, is a company dedicated to contributing to the health of people through unique medicines primarily in the cardiovascular fields. TOA EIYO aims to be a specialized pharmaceutical company that is truly indispensable to the medical front lines via our research and development of new medicines and value-added generic drugs in the cardiovascular fields including ischemic heart disease, arrhythmia and heart failure, and other related fields. For more information, please visit our website at https://www.toaeiyo.co.jp/english/

Cautionary Notes (Astellas)

In this press release, statements made with respect to current plans, estimates, strategies and beliefs and other statements that are not historical facts are forward-looking statements about the future performance of Astellas. These statements are based on management's current assumptions and beliefs in light of the information currently available to it and involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties. A number of factors could cause actual results to differ materially from those discussed in the forward-looking statements. Such factors include, but are not limited to: (i) changes in general economic conditions and in laws and regulations, relating to pharmaceutical markets, (ii) currency exchange rate fluctuations, (iii) delays in new product launches, (iv) the inability of Astellas to market existing and new products effectively, (v) the inability of Astellas to continue to effectively research and develop products accepted by customers in highly competitive markets, and (vi) infringements of Astellas' intellectual property rights by third parties.

Information about pharmaceutical products (including products currently in development) which is included in this press release is not intended to constitute an advertisement or medical advice.

###

Contacts for inquiries or additional information:

Astellas Pharma Inc.

Corporate Advocacy & Relations

TEL: +81-3-3244-3201 FAX: +81-3-5201-7473

TOA EIYO Ltd.

General Affairs Section

TEL: +81-3-5542-8800 FAX: +81-3-5542-8743